



Information Rights & Compliance Team  
 99 Waverley Road  
 St Albans  
 Hertfordshire  
 AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
 Email: [Hpft.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpft.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI 2888

Thank you for your request concerning Eating Disorder (ED) patients have been sent to Scotland for treatment.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

**1. How many Eating Disorder (ED) patients have been sent to Scotland for treatment, (having received treatment at mental health units under your control) each year from 2012 through to 2017?**

Year	Total Referred
2012-2013	0
2013-2014	0
2014-2015	2
2015-2016	8
2016-2017	6
2017-2018	3

The commissioning and provision of Eating Disorder beds comes under NHS England, and is not locally driven. We do not have any adult Eating Disorder beds in HPFT and therefore have to look to national resource as commissioned by NHS England.

**2. Please also stipulate the number of people who were referred from CAMHS services?**

The CAMHS Eating Disorder service has not sent any young people to Scotland for treatment.

**3. Please also stipulate how many EDs who were referred took up their place for treatment in Scotland?**

All patients who were referred to Scotland took up their placement.

**4. Please divide figures by treatment unit and lay your answer out in a table.**

All patients were referred to the Priory in Glasgow.

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sharon Farrell*

Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or [click here](#).

